on17March2012
at St. Jobn's College Grounds
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TROPHIES

1. Cup for the best batsman of the match donated
by Mr. C.A.W.Edwards in 1958.

2. Cup for the best bowler of the match donated
by Mr.W.Pathmanathan in 1955.

3. Cup for the best fielder of the match donated by
Dr.H.W.Thambiah in 1958,

4, Cup for the best all-rounder of the match
donated by J.C.C.- 0.B.Ain 1955.

5. Cup for the winning side donated by old boys of
Jaffna Central College in 1955.

6. Cup for the man of the match donated by
Mrs.Donald Ganeshakumar in Memory of her
husbandin 1981.

HOURS OF PLAY

10.00 a.m. to 12.00noon Play
12.00 noonto 12.40p.m. Lunch

12.40 p.m. to 2.40p.m. Play
02.40 p.m. to 3.00p.m. Tea
03.00 p.m.to 5.00p.m. Play
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1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
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JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

Kokulan. T (Captain)
Vathushanan. R {Vice Captain)
Darvin. P

Niroj, P

Junies Kanistan. K
Nishantharupan. S
Kishanthan. M
Luxshan. S

Kapilan. M
Sriwannan. M
Sarmihan. R
Niruban. B
Alandilan. S

Nirojan. P

Nirojan. N
Mathusan. S
Sowmitharan. S

Coach: Mr.S.Sureshmohan

Prefect of Games: Mr. E.Prabaharan

CENTRAL - ST, JOHN'S
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ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE

1) Adrian.d {Captain)
2) Rageenthan. S (Vice Captain)
3) Abraham Anojan. G
4) Amidayan, J

5) Brinthapan. P

6) Gavaskar. S

7) Kabilan. K.T

8) Kabilraj. S

9) Kiruthigan. N

10) Lohathieswar. R
11) Nilosan. A

12) Sajan. T

13) Sansajan.A

14) Subarsan. G

15) Thushyanthan. V
16) Thuvarakaseelan. P
17) Vintharakan. M

Coach : Mr, P.Lavendra

Prefect of Games : Mr. V. Kumanan
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MATCH REFEREE

Mr. A. Laksitha Bandara Herath
Distvict Coack - St Lanba Cricket
Toffna.

ADJUDICATORS

Mr. B. Dhayan
Mr. B. Sanjev

UMPIRES

affna C:mfcéef L/m ired _/4ddoc£afion
Jolf y

CENTRAL - 5T. JOHN'S
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EAKOKUUANE

Captain

3rd year coloursman, stylish §

right hand batsman. Left arm
spinner, captured miost number
of wickets this scason. Vice cap-
tain of Northern Province under
17 Cricket team. Represented
North — East under 21 Cricket
team and Northern Province
under 19 Cricket team in 2010.

PYDARVI
3rd year Player right hand

batsman who bats with i
responsibility, good fielder

al any position. Represented
Jaffna District under 15
Cricket team im .2010 &
Scored 61 against M.C.

RBVATHUSHANAN
Vice Captain
3rd year coloursman. Opens the
bowling for his side, right arm
fast bowler. Scores freely around

% the wicket and ' represented

Northern Province under 17
Cricket team in 2010. Scored 123
against M.C,

oA

oot

PANIRO

| 2nd year player. Right hand

batsman. Good fielder at
gully. Medium pace bowler.
Swings the ball both the
sides.




2nd year player. Wicket
keeper. Stylish right hand
batsman. Represented Jaffna
District under 15 Cricket
Team and Northern Province
under 15 Cricket team.
Scored 64 against M.C.

2nd year Player, Right hand
batsman. Right arm medium
pace bowler, good ficlder at
any position.

2nd year, Player. Right hand
batsman  medium  pace
bowler, good ficlder at deep
& and efficient bowler in
critical Situations.

2nd year player. Right hand
batsman; good fielder at long
on and long off.




2nd year player. Right hand
batsman; good fielder,
medium  pace bowler, a
dependable bat.

RESARM AN

Fresher, right hand batsman;
good fielder at deep cover
and a midorder hard hitter.

Ry

MESRIWANNANES

Fresher, rigﬁi hand batsman; |
good ficlder behind the
wickels.

T

INIRUBANE

B
Fresher, right hand batsman;
good fielder. Trubles the
batsman  with  bowling
accuracy. '




¢ Fresher, Left hand

; batsman, repre- §
- sented Jaffna Dis-
trict Team. Scored |

63against M.C. good

fielder at any posi~

tion.

Fresher, right hand
batsman;  good
fielder in the midon
ared.

PENIROIAN

.Babfy of the team.

Fresher right hand
batsman. Good
fielder

Fresher, right hand
_batsman.  Who
plays the ball round
the  wicket an §
aggressive.  Good
fielder at mid off.
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. PLAYER PROFILE
ST 'J.HN’S CBLLEGE _JAFFNA

NADRIAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm
: medium fast
§ Captain, 5th year colm:rsman

stylish dependable batsman, :

bowls. occasionally, .ﬁelds
well in any position.

Battmg R:ght hénd

Bow!mg nght arm leg spin &
¥ 3rd year player, reliabl mtddle' i

¢ order baisman, good spinner

{ the ball, fields well at deep.

'Repre%ented Northern men

i bcored a - oentury agamst
Ma:mpay ‘Hindu Coﬂege

Bat‘ung nght hand
Bowling : Rightarm off spin

Vwe Captam -2nd Yea: piayar,

-smuallv gm:ld ﬁe}der in. %qua;re
‘region. Rep_rpsent_ed Jaffna District

Under — 19 team fo India in 2011,

Awarded . Best hcldcf in 105th &
; Encountet Sc(m:d a century. against




; _ :left hand
: Bowiing. Right arm slow
medium
- 2nd year playér. dependable middie
order batsman, bowls a tight line &
longth,  Reprosented  Northern

Provincial Under 15 team and Cap-
tained Jaffna District Undéx_'"iS'

team ii; 2011, Scored a century
against Manipay ITindu College.

@o

Bathng Rrght hand
Bowfmg nght arm off spin

2nd year player hard hitting

late order batsman, fields well

indeep.

Batting : Rrght hand
Wicket Keeper

2nd year piaycr clependable
batsman, ~ much  improved
wicket ' keeper. - Captained
Northern Provincial Under 15
team and represented Jal‘fna

District  Under 15 team in

2011.

o W W‘yww'm;w

T KABITAN
Batting : Right hand
: Bowlmg Right arm
medium fast
2nd year player, good bowler.
Tail end batsman.




Iﬂg RINTHAPA
Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm

medium fast

Fresher, Much improved fast §

bowler  who opens the
bowling & dependable latc
order batsman. Represented

Northern Provmclal Under:

17 tEdm in 2011,

Battlng nght hand
Bowling: Right arm off spin

Fr:es_ﬁ'e,r,; stylish opening bats-
man, a good spinner of the
~ ball, fields well in dcep.

& NGRUTHIGAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowlmg nght arm off spm

Fresher, styhsh opemng bats-
man, ﬁcids well in slip

: cordon-

Batting : Rrght hand '- Z' :
‘Bowling: Rtght'-

order batsman Goad ﬁeider
in any position.




Bowling: Right arm

“medium fast

- Fresher, good ﬂisl
bowler & depend-

able late order bats-

man,

.' Battmg
& Bowhng Right arm
- medium fast

_Right hand

Fresher, good  fast

bowler & dcpend-

able late order bats-

man.

‘Battmg Right hand3
| Bowling: Right arm

- medium fast.
Fresher, good fast
: bowler & fail end
batsman

AN IO SAN

_ Battmg teft hand

Enw!mg Right arm
' med:um fast

_ ', Baby of 1h
1de” gbod Tast bowler
& fail ‘end batsman

: Represemtcd Northem
Provingial Under LS

team and Jaffna District
Under 15 team in 2011




KAJAM UGAN
It a/rd/wawe/

il Hardware Merchants, importers of Building Matenats, :
- Cement, CIC Paints, Lanwa Ceylon Steef, S
: MaCson Mesh, Natmal-PVC PEPSI Soda & Accessories
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS
Year Jaffna Central College St.John's College
1901 Nallaiah R.R.
1902 Nallaiah R.R.
1903 Nallaiah R.R.
1904 Alexander L.R. Hallock P.S.
1905 Thambiah R.C. Sebasitan G.M
1906 Thambiah R.C. Vancuylenberg F.
1907 Watson W.K, Chornalingam K.
1808 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chaornalingam K.
1909 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam K.
1910 Victor Paul Sabapathy A.T.
1911 Singanayagam D.G. Raja Brodie
1912 Nicholas S.E.N. Chanmugam A.
1913 Hoole F.A.S. Yagaratnam C.
1914 Nicholas R.J. Abraham A.S.
1915 Cheenivasagam B.R.M. | Gunaratnam J.R.
1916 Cheenivasagam B.R.M. | Gunaratnam J.R.
19473 Rasanayagam. | Alagaratnam R.A.
1918 Navaratnam C. Alagaratnam R.A.
18919 Arunasalam R.R. Manickam
1920 Alagaratnam S.C. Singanayagam J.M.
1921 Sithamparapillai G. Singanayagam J.M.
1922 Muthiah S. Singanayagam J.M.
1923 Sellathurai A.D. Singanayagam J.M.
1924 Selvaratnam P.C. Rajaratnam D.C.
1928 Subramaniyam M. Rajaratnam D.C.
1926 Charles R.P. Vandendriesen H.K.
1927 Kanagaratnam M. Perinpanayagam J.H.R.
1928 Dennis F. Gnanapragasam J.R.
1929 Dennis F. Gnanapragasam J.R.
1930 Mahamooth. T.M.S. Mills C.T.E.
1931 Kanagaratnam M. Mills C.T.E.
1932 Navaratnam S. Perumal A.
1933 Selvadurai B.S.N. Perumal A.
1934 Selvadurai B.S.N. Perumal A.
1935 Selvaratnam P. Kanagasabai G.R.
1936 Arumanayagam V. Vandendrisen T.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Year Jaffna Central College St.John's College

1937 Arumanayagam V. Vandendrisen T.

1938 Thangarajah R.P. Mahadevan S.

& Nallaiah R.R.S.

1939 Thangarajah P.P. Scott R.R.

1940 Thambiah D.8. Scott R.R

1941 Jacob E.R.S. Scott R.R.

1942 Thambiah W.J. Rajaratnam J.M.

1943 Jeyasingam S.D. Rajaratnam J.1.

1944 Patmanathan W. Ramalingam A.

1945 Patmanathan W, Peter R.S.

1946 Thambiah E.S. Kadirgamar T.

1947 Sam Vadivelu N. Kadirgamar T.

1948 Sivagurunathan W, Martyn A.A.

1949 Jeyaratnasingam V.D. Rasiah D.J.

1950 Sivapatham K. Nathaniel D.J.

1951 Jeyaratnasingam V.D. Thevanayagam E.G.

1952 | Sundaralingam R. Kanaganayagam D.

1953 | Rajendra N. Kanaganayagam D.

1954 | Kanagalingam S.R. Mahalingam S.K.

1955 Premachandra R.K. V. Maurice N.Y.

1956 Premachandra R.K.V. Navaratnam R.

Hasy Bunny Vantwest Tissanayagan M.B.J

1958 Ranjan Alagaratnam Tissanayagan M.B.J

1959 Segerajasingam N. Paramalingam S.K.

1960 Sivaratnam M, Arulanandam K. &
Balakrishnan C.

1961 Sivaratnam M. Balakrishnan C.

1962 Kanaganayagam J. Selvanayagam D.M.

1963 Mahalingam V. T, Selvadurai D.J,N,

1964 Sachithananthan R. Deivendra M.

1965 Ganeshkumar K.D. Kanagadurai P.

1966 Patkunarajah A. Deivendra M.

1967 Sivasothy S. Sooriyakumar C.

1968 Balendra P. Mootatamby S.M.

1969 Puradchithasan D. Surendra M,

1970 Rajasingam R. : Theivendra M.

1971 Jeyakumar M. Thevapalan T.

CENTRAL - 5T. JOHN'S
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Battle of Tha Viorth - 106 Encounter

PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Year Jaffna Central College St.John's College
1972 Mahendra T. Thevapalan T.
1973 Nazeer M.S. Alexander N.S.
1974 Srikanthan R. Raveendran W.
1975 Sivakumar S. Gowripalan N.
1976 Sivamithran S. Muraleetharan V.,
1977 Naguleswaran R. Balasundaram A.C.S.
1978 Karunaharan S. Fowzan M.Y.A.
1879 Baheerathan A. Somasundram N.R.
1980 Anurudran G. Jebaratnam E.J.
1981 Balakumar R. Ratnarajah D.M.
1982 Thomas K. Raveendra D.M,
1983 Prahalathan V.P. Mahinda R.
1984 Sutharsanan V. Thirukumar P.
1985 Raviraj T. George J.M.
1986 Rajasekar K. Vaheesan A.
1987 Ganeshalingam T.M. Vaheesan A.
1988 Vivekananthan K. Sanjeevan T.
1989 Ramesh S. Sanjeevan T.
1980 Muhunthan M. Satheesan T.
1991 Arunothayan T. Prashanthan K.

& Bernard Ramesh M.
1992 Pirabaharan K. Kandeepan M.
1993 Agash S. Bhishman T.
1994 Manivathanan S. Sanjeev B.
1995 Ravishankar S. Sritharan G.
1996 .
1997 Nishakaran N. Gowripahan A.T.
1998 Sutharsan R. Gowripahan A.T.
1999 Vasudevan T. Pragashan K.
2000 Kagetharan B. Dinesh Ebeneezer A.
2001 Pragash K. Pratheepan B.
2002 Kartheepan S. Lavendra P.
2003 Rajievekumar V. Ahilan C.
2004 Mathusan R. Andrew T.C.
2005 Rohan K. Mathanraj T.
2006 Maheeban. G Navageethan N.
2007 Prasath J.R.A & Delan. J Neshavarman P.
2008 Dhayan B. Haripraveen M.
2009 Shelton K : Pranavan V.
2010 James Jansen.S Hajeeban R.
2011 Jerikthusan G.

& Edward Edin R. Vithushan A.

CENTRAL - 5T, JOHN'S
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RESULTS OF THE MATCHES

1904

1906
1906
1907
1808

1909

1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917

1918

1919
1920
1921

1922

1923
1924
1925
1926
1927

1st Round Central
2nd Round Central
Not available

Central
Draw

1st Round St. John's
2nd Round St. John's
1st Round St. John's
2nd Round Central

St. John's

Not available
Not available
Not available
Not available
' St. John's

Draw

1st Round Central
2nd Round Central
1st Round Draw

2nd Round Central

Draw
Central

1st Round St. John's
2nd Round St. John's
1st Round St. John's
2nd Round St. John's

Central
Draw

Not available

St. John's

Not available

1928 St. John's
1929 St. John's
1930 St. John's
1931 St. John's
1832 St. John's
1933 Central
1934 St. John's
1935 Central
1936 Central
1937 St. John's
1938 St. John's
1939 Central
1940 Central
1941 St. John's
1942 St. John's
1943 St. John's
1944 St. John's
1945 St. John's
1946 St. John's
1947 St. John's
1948 Not Played
1949 Cental
1950 St. John's
1951 Central
1952 St. John's
1953 Central
1954 Central
1965 Draw
1956 Draw
1957 Draw
1958 St. John's

CENTRAL - ST, JOHN'S
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1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1874
1975
1976
1877
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

St. John's 1984 Draw
Central 1985-1989 Not Played
Not Played 1990 St.John's
Draw 1991 Not Played
Draw 1992 Draw
Draw 1993 Draw
St. John's 1994 Central
Draw 1995 Draw
Abandoned 1996 Not Played
St.oJohn’s 1997 Not Played
Draw 1998 Draw
gi;xal 1999 Draw
Bioxs 2000 Draw
2001 Draw
Draw
Driio 2002 Central
Biréwy 2003 Draw
Draw 2004 St. John's
Draw 2005 Draw
Draw 2006 Draw
Draw 2007 Central
Draw 2008 Central
Draw 2008 Central
Draw 2010 Central -
Draw 2011 Central
T N
RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT A GLANCE
St. John's 33
Jaffna Central 27
Draw 37
Results not available 07
Abandoned 01
\ v,

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE

1921 C.A.Dissanayake 104 St. John's
1921 A.P.Selvaratnam 101 St. John's
1922 R.Werkmeister 113 St. John's
1937 R.R.Scott = 106 St. John's
1945 A.Ramalingam 103 ‘Central
1947 T.Kadirgamar 113 5t. John's
1955 R.K.V.Premachandra (notout} 110 Central
1971 T.T.Mahendran (not out) 100 Central
1978 D.M.Ratnarajah 102 St. John's
1981 S.Seevanayagam  (not out) 102 5t. John's
1982 P.Prahalathan 125 Central
1990 S.Surenkumar 145 St. John's
1992 E.Raguthas 143 Central
1993 K.Suresh (not out) 101 Central
1995 S.B.Niroshan {not out) 101 St. John's
1999 K.Pragashan 100 St. John's
1999 P.Ketheesan 106 Central
2005 A.Mayurathan 122 St.John's
INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 50 & OVER

1916 B.R.M. Cheenivasagam 59 Central
1917 A. Nadarajah 51 Central :
1918 R.A.Alagaratnam 96 St. John's
1921 H.Banda 61 St. John's
1922 H.Banda 54 St. John's
1924 S.P.Soundranayagam 62 St. John's
1928 V.Meyappan 61 St. John's
1928 A.Ponnambalam 59 St. John's
1928 C.M.Alfred 75 St. John's
1932 G.R.Canagasabai 99 St. John's
1934 A.Perumal 71 St. John's
1934 C.H.Duraisamy . 86 St. John's
1935 P.Joseph 69 Central

CENTRAL - S5T. JOHN'S
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19356 B.S.N.Selvadurai
1936 S.Satgunam
1937 R.R.S.Nalliah
1939 K.Kanagaratnam
1939 W.Thambiah
1939 W.Thambiah
1939 A.Thurairatnam
1940 W.Thambiah
1941 D.S.Thambiah
1944 R.S.Peter

1944 A.Ramalingam
1945 E.J.D.Emerson
1945 R.R.Jeyarajah
1946 R.R.Jeyarajah
1946 R.S.Peter

70
58
61
77
70
65
50
60
62
67
53
85
62
84
63

1951 V.D.Jeyaratnasingam (not out) 61

1952 D.Canaganayagam 58
1955 R.K.V.Premachandra 56
1956 \.Thiagarajah 56
1966 M.Sivasithamparam 62
1956 S.S.Rajaratnam 50
1956 M.B.J.Tissanayagam 80
1956 W.B.Vantwest 53
1957 R.K.V.Premachandra 90
19567 M.B.J.Tissanayagam 96
1957 R.Alagaratnam 55
1959 M.Rajaratnam 82
1962 J.Kanaganayagam 64
1962 T.Dharmarajah 96
1963 M.Deivendra {not out) 74
1964 P.Kanagadurai (not out) 54
1965 C.Sooriyakumar 85
1966 S.S.Sivakumar 71
1966 S.M. Abraham 64

Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. Jehn's
Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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1993 S.Agash

1967 S5.5.Jeyanayagam
1967 T.Vipulananthan
1969 M.Surendra
1971 T.Thevapalan
1972 M.S.Nazeer
1972 T.Mahendran
1972 K.M.Shanthikumar
1973 D.S.Thiagarajah
1975 B.W.Chinniah
1976 B.W.Chinniah
1976 M.Y.A Fowzan
1977 A.Baheerathan
1978 A.Baheerathan
1979 T.Thanjaratnam
1979 N.R.Somasundram
1979 D.M.Ratnarajah
1979 R.Balakumar
1979 G. Anurudran
1980 D.M.Ratnarajah
1980 N. Vasanthan
1980 G.Anurudran
1981 V.P.Prahalathan
1982 V.Sutharsanan
1982 K. Umasuthan
1983 R.Mahinda
1983 S.Nishyanthan
1983 R.Mahinda
1984 V.Sutharsanan
1984 Jeyakumar
1990 K.Prashanthan
1992 M.Kandeepan

1993 K.Pragash
1993 G.Sritharan

87

{not out) 52
{not out)50
65

84

{not out) 52
51

73

b

68

50

61

55

68

(not out) 52
{not out) 5O
{not out) 69
57

58

63

54

58

69

59

75

T2

73

54

{not out} 50
5

76

78

53

(not out) 56

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
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1993
1994
1994
1994
19956
1996
1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2006
2006
2006
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011
2011

B.Sanjeev
K.Suresh
S.Manivathanan
S.Agash
T.Amalan
S.Vimalan
P.Dinesh
A.T.Gowripahan
A.T.Gowripahan
S. Karthipan

{not out) b5b

58
58

{not out) 64

A.Dinesh Ebeneezer

V.Vishnuvarthan
P.Lavendra
S.Rajaraam
B.Pratheepan
S.Birundhavan
K.Rohan
K.Karthick
A.Thanancheyan
K.Rohan
C.M.Dinesh
A.Jasinthan
T.Mathanraj
J.Dilan

T. Niruban

. Chanjeevan
Vinothkumar
. Navaneeth

. Haripraveen
Shelton
Shelton

. Haripraveen

. Harivathanan
James Jansen
Edward Edin
Duckshan

Z30O

hDP<SANZ

79
59
77
77
91
53
68
78
81
63
54
70
55
76
62
91
66
84
57

{not out) 54

(not out)

97
84
73
73
53
78
76
76
85
50
50
59

St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
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BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

4 for 19
4 for 9

6 for 32
6 for 3

6 for O

4 for 7

6 for 33
5 for25 &
4 for 11

6 for 21
5 for 14
4 for 19
5 for 14

5 for 19

6 for 14 &
7 for 21
7 for 27 &
5 for 12
6 for 33 &
4 for 9

6 for 31 &
4 for 19
4 for 18
8for32 &
5 for 20
5 for 22
4 for 20
4 for 36 &
5 for 19

5 for 15
6 for 28
6 for 18
4 for 17
4 for 19 &
5 for 35
5 for 23
4 for 21
4 for 17
6 for 25
5 for 10

Olagasegaram
Sebastian
L.R.Alexander
L.R.Alexander
L.R.Alexander
L.R.Alexander
K.Chornalingam

H.C.Aiyadurai
Sivapragasam
S.L.Jansen
K.Chornalingam
V.N.Bartlett
V.S.Ratnam

Victor Paul
C.A.Sanmugam
V.S.Ratham

S.L.Jansen
K.Chornalingam

C.A.Sanmugam
V.S.Ratnam

D.G.Singanayagam

A.S.Abraham
S.Roeslofsy
J.Nicholas
|.Rasanayagam
K.Kanagaratnam

K.Kanagarajah
S.K.Lowton
E.M.Ponnuthurai
A.P.Selvaratnam
S.Muttiah
D.C.Rajaratnam

St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
5t. John's

St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central

Central
St. John's
Central

St. John's
St. John's

St. John's
Central
Central

St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central

Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's

1804
1804
1804
1904
1906
1906
1907

1908
1908
1908
1908
1908
1908

1908

1909

1909

1909
1909
N
1910
1910
1910

1915
1915
1916
1817
1917

1918
1918
1921
1921
1922
1922
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5 for 34

6 for 42

5 for 46

8 for 18

5 for 14

7 for 14

4 for 9

4 for 18 &
7 for 22

6 for 30

5 for 22

7 for 49 &
5 for 33
6for9 &
b for 21

4 for 17
Gfor1Z &
9 for 33

6 for 15

9 for 26

4 for 17

6 for 29

4 for 14

5 for 23

5 for 29

5 for 35

6 for 27

6 for 52

6 for 33

5 for 43

7 for 65

5 for 42 &
5 for 22

5 for 10 &
6 for 14

5 for 16

5 for 45
bfor14 &
8 for 22

8 for 18

6 for 22

5 for 51

D.C.Rajaratnam
D.S.Abraham
P.C.Selvaratnam
K.Nagalingam
H.K.Vandendriesen
C.Somasundram
S.Meyappan

K.Devanayagam
A.Perumal
A .Perumal

N.C.Selvanayagam

P.P.Thangarajah
J.M.Rajaratnam

E.G.Thevanayagam
A.W.Yogarajah
V.Shanmugam
N.Rajasingam
C.Canagasingam
N.Varendran
C.Canagasingam
M.Rajendra
S.K.Mahalingam

* 5.K.Shanmugalingam

S.K.Mahalingam
R.K.V.Premachandra
N.Pararajasingam
B.J.Arianayagam

R.K.V.Premachandra

S.S.Shanmugarajah
A.l.Somanader
S.K.Paramalingam

A.B.Segarajasingam
A.l.Somanader
M.Deivendra
C.Rajadurai

St. John's
St. John's
Central

St. John's
St. John's
Central

St. John's

Central
St. John's
St. John's

Central

Central
St. John's

St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's

Central

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's

Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central

1923
1923
1923
1926
1926
1926
1929

1933
1933
1934

1935

1936
1940

1950
195
1951
1951
1952
1953
1953
1953
19563
1954
1954
1954
1955
1956

1956

1958
1958
1959

1960
1960
1963
1964
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5 for 38 . C.Sooriyakumar St. John's 1965
5 for 76 V.K.Shanmugalingam Central 1966
5 for 50 S.Sugumar Central 1968
5 for 24 N.Vamadevan St. John's 1968
7 for 42 N.Vamadevan St. John's 1968
6 for 22 M.Surendra St. John's 1969
4 for 10 G.S.Shanthikaran Central 1969
5 for 35 M. Thillaiambalam Central 1969
4 for 11 R.Ranjithkumar Central 1970
5 for 35 J.K.Premachandran Central 1870
5 for 21 J.K.Premachandran Central 1971
4 for 31 N.S.Alexander St. John's 1972
5 for 46 T.Mahendran Central 1972
4 for 48 K.M.Shanthikumar Central 1972
4 for 34 N.Gowripalan St. John's 1973
7 for 62 N.Gowripalan St. John's 1974
6 for 56 R.Naguleswaran Central 1974
7 for bb R.Naguleswaran Central 1948
4 for 23 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John's 1975
7 for 52 R.Naguleswaran Central 1976
5 for 39 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John's 1976
7 for 51 R.Naguleswaran Central 1977
5 for 35 A.Ravindran St. John's 1977
6 for 34 M.Y.A.Fowzan St. John's 1978
6 for 33 K.Thomas Central 1979
7 for 100 R.Balakumar Central 1980
5 for 33 & :

5 for 48 R.Sivagurunathan St. John's 1981
6 for 42 K.Thomas Central 1982
5 for 15 K.Umasuthan Central 1982
5 for 29 V.P.Pirahalathan Central 1983
5 for 72 V.Sutharsanan Central 1883
4 for 50 A.Jeyandran St. John's 1983
4 for 35 P.Raviraj Central 1984
4 for 48 T.Satheesan St. John's 1980
5 for 76 A.Yogathas St. John's 1992
4 for 83 K.Pirabaharan Central 1992
5 for 34 & :

4 for 43 R.Luxmiharan Central 1992
5 for 47 S.Agash Central 1994
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7 for 89
5 for 37
4 for 63
5 for 54
6 for 55
5 for 38
4 for 76
5 for 70
4 for 48
4 for 20
4 for b2
4 for 25
4 for 37
4 for 27
6 for 69
5 for 25
4 for 26
5 for 61
4 for 73
4 for 31

4 for 27
6 for 39
4 for 21
4 for 81
4 for 30
4 for 28
4 for 74
7 for 39
4 for 22
4 for 20
5 for 21&
5 for 42
4 for 68
4 for 67
4 for 49

4 for 19 &

HIICOOI<ZARZ

T.Amalan
@G.Sritharan
S.Vimalan
P.Dinesh
N.Logulan
P.Lavendra
V.Rajievekumar
P.Lavendra
S.Sivakumar
5.Vimalakanth
P.Lavendra
C.Ahilan
V.Rajievekumar
M.Mayooran
V.Rajievekumar
B.Dhayan
T.Mathanraj

T. Niruban

J. Viyasan

D. Sutharsan

. Navaneeth

. Janusan

. Navaneeth

. Harivathanan
. Gopihan

. Jerikthusan

. Priyatharshan
. Harivathanan
. Vathusanan

. Tharshan

. Jerikthusan

. Kokulan

. Vathusanan

. Harivathanan

<IDW-HO®

Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

Central
Central
Central
St. John's

1995
1995
1995
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006

2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010

2011
2011
2011
2011
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PARTNERSHIP OVER 100 RUNS (FROM 1990)

RUNS WKT INMNS PARTNERS YEAR
111 1st  1st  J.Jegandran & S,Surenkumar St. John's 1990
100 8th 1st E.Raguthas & M.Kurmeresan Central 1992
130* 3rd 1st A.Agash & K.Pragash Central 1993
111 9th 2nd B.Sanjeev & G.Sritharan St. John's 1283
200 4th  1st A.T.Gowripahan & K.Pragashan St, John's 1998
102 2nd 2nd T.Thinesh & P.Ketheesan Central 1989
{B.Kagetharan-injured after scoring 6 runs)
102 2nd 2nd W.R.Ratnam & V.Vishnuvarthan St. John's 2000
136 3rd 1st S.Rajaraam & P.Lavendra St. John's 2001
107 4th  2nd A.Jasinthan & V.Rajievekumar Central 2004
111 10th 1st A.Mayurathan & P.Kajaruban St.John’s 2005
181 7th  1st T. Niruban & G. Chanjeevan St. John's 2006
107 4th 1st S. James Jansen & N, Navaneeth Central 2008
PARTNERSHIP OVER 50 RUNS (FROM 1990)
RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
57 bBth 1st M.Mubunthan & M.B. Ramesh Central 1990
96 2nd 1st S.Surenkumar & K.Prashanthan St. John's 1980
55 4th 1st S.Surenkumar & B.Murali St. John's 1980
50 1st 1st N.Suresh & B.Ramesh Central 1982
96 7th 1st E.Raguthas & S.Manivathanan Central 1292
580 7th 1st M.Kandeepan & K,Pratheepan St. John's 1992
71 6th 2nd P.T.Gershan & N.Sujithkumar St. John's 19892
83 7th 1st S.Sathees & K.Suresh Central 1993
51 Bth 1st K.Suresh & T.Satheeskumar Central 1993
55 3rd 1st J.N.Rajendram & G.Sritharan St. John's 1984
63 4th 1st K.Suresh & S.Manivathanan Central 1984
50 b5th 1st S.Manivathanan & S.Agash Central 1994
72 6th 1st A.Agash & T.Rajkumar Central 1994
51 7th 2nd S.Thayanesan &.A.T.Gowripahan St. John's 1954
58 3rd 2nd S.Ravishankar & S.Sathees Central 1994

* denotes unbroken

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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63
64
53
54
68
69
63
50
52
52
50
67
73
64
b
51
62
58
55
98
78
54
93
66
50
74
53
53
84
85
50
63
96
65
51
82
52
55

1st
7th
7th
10th
6th
7th
8th
5th
7th
6th
1st
2nd
6th
10th
7th
4th
5th
5th
1st
1st
4ath
2nd
7th
5th
6th
2nd
3re
7th
5th
3rd
2nd
7th
5th
5th
6th
5th
6th
10th

1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
Ist
1st
1st
2nd
Ist
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
1st
2nd

J.N.Rajendram & A.T.Gowripahan
A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan
S.Shanmugalingam & T.Amalan
T.Amalan & K.Nishakaran
S.Vimalan & A.T.Aravinthan
A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan
S.B.Niroshan & P.Rubenthiran
K.Pragashan & P.Dinesh
P.Dinesh & S.Amilthan
S.Thaneskanthan & S.Rajeevan
A.T.Gowripahan & K.Sanjeyan
A.T.Gowripahan & A.Arunan
A.D. Ebeneezer & T.B.5.Dilan
S.Kartheepan & V.Rajievekumar
T.Rajeev & V.Ahilarajah

\.Vishnuvarthan & A.D. Ebenesezer

A.D. Ebeneezer & B.Pratheepan
B.Pratheepan & V.Kumanan
S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan
$.Birundhavan & K.Rohan
K.Karthick & V.Rajievekumar
E.S.Wilson & T.Mathanraj
A.Thanancheyan & C.Ahilan

_S.Krishnakumar & C.M.Dinesh

C.M.Dinesh & N.Navageethan
A.Anpujan & T.Mathanraj
J.R.A. Prashath & S. Pirakaas
G. Maheeban & J. Dilan

W.C. Johnson & B. Dhayan

R. Vinothkumar & K. Shelton
T. Nirmalkanth & K. Sheiton

T. Sivakaran & G. Jerikthusan
N. Jenosan & J. Ratheesan

M. Haripraveen & A. Vithushan
V. Harivathanan & V. Pranavan

G. Jerikthusan & S. James Jansen

T. Kokulan & R. Edward Edin
S. Duckshan & V. Hariharan

St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Ceniral
St.John's
St.John's
Central
Central
St. John's

1995
1985
1885
19956
1985
1985
1895
1998
1988
1988
1998
1898
1989
1989
2000
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
20086
2006
2006
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008
2010
2010
2011
2011
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105" Battle of the North

played at Jaffna Central College Grounds
on 10", 11" & 12" of March 2011
‘Jaffna Central won the toss and decided to field
Jaffna Central won by 2 wickets
Umpires: Mr. G. Gnanathayalan & Mr. S. Sivashankar

1" Innings of St.John's College
Duration : 10.00 a.m. to 12.10 p.m. (10.03.2011)

Batsman How out Bowler R B
I) Sansajan.A Bowled Kokulan 17 18
2) Rageenthan.8t ct.Niroj Kokulan 06 13
3) Sanjeevan,S ct. & B Vathushanan 05 12
4) HarivathananV  Bowled Jerikthusan 20 52
5) AdrianJ LB.W Jerikthusan 18 34
6) Vithushan A* ct.+Edin Kokulan (0] 09
7T) Duckshan.§ ct.tEdin Jerikthusan 08 15
8) Privatharshan.S Bowled Jerikthusan 15 2
9) Saththiyanthira.S ctJerik Kokulan 09 16
10) Vimalraj. T Not Out 04 06
11} Hariharan.V ct.Vathushanan Jerikthusan 00 03

Extras (B-04 LB-04 WD -0 NB- 00) 07
Total (Ali out in 32.4 Overs, 140 minutes) 118

Fall of wickets: 1-19 2-28 3-32 4-66 5-75 6-83 7-90 8-107 9-115 10-118
BusmnOw. 0193 02 05 06 04 07 08. @3 Ml

KotouBitian @2 06 00 15 15 @63, @2 02 ©r @ o4
Pamership 19 09 04 34 09 08 07 02 08 03

Bowling: 0 M R W WD NB  AVG
Vathushanan. R 6 i 18 1 2 - 18.0
Kokulan . T 15 1 68 4 % - 17.0
Tharshan .T 3 1 03 0 Y - -
Nishantharuban.S 1 0 01 0 = - -
Jerikthusan, G 74 0 21 5 % - 42
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105" Battie of the North

1" Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration : 12.50 p.m. to 05.00 p.m. (10.03.2011)

Batsman How out Bowler R B
1) Jathirsan. S ct.Vithushan  Duckshan 03 05
2) Niroj. P Bowled Duckshan 04 14
3) Junias Kanistan.K ct.Adrian Duckshan 02 05
4) Kokulan. T ct.tRageenthan Vithushan 03 i
5) Tharshan. T ct.t Rageenthan Harivathanan 06 21
6) Jerikthusan.G*  ct.tRageenthan Vimalraj 00 03
7) Edward Edin.R + ct.Harivathanan Vithushan 50 48
8) Vathushanan.R Bowled Vithushan 11 19
9) Darvin. P ct.Sanjeevan  Harivathanan 01 25
10) Pilsan. V Bowled Harivathanan 18 55
11) Nishantharuban. S Not Out 04 27
Extras (B-08 LB-03 WD -06 NB-02) 19
Total  (All out in 49.2 Overs 230 minutes) 131

Fall of wickets: 1-07 2-08 3-14 4-28 5-33 6-85 7-100 8-105 9-107 10-131
Basmarout 01 02 03 05 06 04 08 07 0% 10

NotoutBatsman 04 01 04 08 09 43 46 00 01 04
Partnership 07 08 06 W O3 52 IS 0s 02 24

Bowling: 0 M R w WD NB  AVG
Harivathanan, V 16.5 5 43 3 04 < 14.3
Duckshan.§ 7 0 13 3 o1 01 43
Vimalraj . T 5 1 16 1 0l [ 16.0
Priyatharshan.S 2 0 132 0 - .
Hariharan .V 2 2 00 0 2 y 3
Saththiyenthira. § 5 1 13 0 - = -
Vithushan. A 12 2 22 3 - 01 73

Adjournment Score
Total Batsman Score Overs Duration
Tea 90/6 No.07-43 27 120 minutes
No. 08 - 04
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105" Battle of the Noxth

2" Innings of St.John's College

5.10 p.m (10/03/2011) to 2.05 p.m (11/03/2011)

Batsman
1) Sansajan.A
2) Rageenthan.St
3) Saththiventhira.
4)  Harivathanan, V
5) Adrian.J
6) Sanjeevan.§
7y Vithushan A*
8) Priyatharshan.§
9} Duckshan.S
10) Vimalraj.T
11) Hariharan,V

How out Bowler
ct.Darveen Vathushanan
Bowled Jerikthusan

S ct.tEdin Vathushanan
ct.tEdin Vathushanan
ct.Niroj Jerikthusan
Bowled Jerikthusan
LBW Jerikthusan
ct.Edin Jerikthusan
ct.Pilsan Tharshan
Bowled Vathushanan
Not COut

Extras (B-10 LB-03 WD -02 NB- 03)
Total  (Alloutin52 overs in 225 minutes)

R
04
45
03
06
01
00
00
00
59
01
08

18
145

06
7%
ad
15
15
01
03
02
120
11
39

Fall of wickets: 1-05 2-24 3-35 4-40 5-40 ¢-44 7-44 8-83 9-90 10-145

Batsman OQut 01
Not out Batsmen

Partnership 05

Bowling:
Vathushanan R
Jerikthusan.G
Kokulan, T
Tharshan, T
Nishantharuban. 8
Darvin , P
Jathirsan . §
Adjournment Score
Total

Close 1" Day 17/1

Lunch 115/9

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'

03 4 05 o6
12 5% 7 7
19 1 05 00

0 M R
18 3 A
17 2 42
i 2 23
5 3 (4
2 ] 04
2 0 02
1 | il

Batsman Score Overs

No. 02 - 06 04
No. 03 - 00
No. 02 - 36 37
No, 11 -05

S

07 08
21882
04 00

Duration
20 minutes

150 minutes

WD

02
13
39

10 O
17
07 5

NB  avg

03

1425
84

4.0

9

08

5
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105" Battle of the North

2" Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration : 02.15 p.m. (11/03/2011) to 10.15 a.m. (12/03/2011)

Batsman How out Bowler R B
1) Jathirsan. S LBW Hariharan 11 38
2) Niroj.P Run out (Priyatharshan/Harivathanan) 00 00
3) Junias Kanistan K ct,Sanjeevan Harivathanan 04 38
4) Kokulan.T Bowled Priyatharsahn 20 42
5) Jerikthusan.G* ct.Saththiventhira Duckshan 31 69
6) Tharshan. T ct.Vithushan Harivathanan 02 06
7) Edward Edin.R t ct.tRageenthan  Harivathanan 11 11
8) Vathushanan.R ct.Privatharshan  Harivathanan 15 15
9) Darvin. P Not Out 13 33
10} Pilsan. V Not Out 05 26
11) Nishantharuban. S -
Extras (B-05, LB-03, WD - 11 NB-00) 21

(For 8 wickets in 47.2 overs 220 minutes) 133
Fall of wickets:  1-05 2-17 3-37 4-63 3566 6-85 7-103 8-111
Batsman Qut 02 03 01 04 06 07 08 05
NotoutBasmen 05 07 14 16 16 16 26102
Partnership o5 120 20 26 63 03 18 08
Bowling: 0 M R w WD NB AVG
Harivathanan.V 192 6 49 “ 05 0o 12,75
Duckshan .S 8 1 15 1 02 - 15.0
Vimalraj. T 5 0 13 0 03 - =
Hariharan.V 6 1 15 1 01 - 150
Vithushan. A 1 0 09 0 - - -
Priyatharshan.S 4 0 16 1 5 - 16.0
Saththiyenthira, § 2 0 02 0 - E
Sanjeevan.S 2 0 05 0 - - ;
Adjournment Score
Total Batsman Score Overs Duration
Tea 3572 No.0l-10 15 70 minutes
No, 04 - 10
Close 2" Day 127/8 No. 09 - 08 45 205 minutes
No. 10- 04
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Most Number of Victims by a Fielder (includes wicket keeper)
in an innings
(Catches & Stumpings) Since 2003

Year Fielder ct st Inns

2003 C. M. Dinesh {wk) 3 0 1st St. John's
2003 R. Duran {wk) 3 0 1st Central
2004 K. Rohan {wk) 3 0 2nd Central
2005 K. Shelton (wk) 3 0 1st Central
2005 K. Shelton (wk) 4 0 2nd  Central
2006 P. Shaginthan (wk) 3 0 1st St. John's
2008 S. Priyatharshan 3 0 2nd  St. John's
2008 S. James Jansen{wk) 3 0 2nd  Central
2009 V. Pranavan (wk) 2 1 1st St. John's
2010 V. Pranavan (wk) b 0] 1st St. John's
2011 S. Rageenthan (wk) 3 0 1st  St. John's
2011 R. Edward Edin {wk) 3 0 2nd Central
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TEAM SCORES OF 200 & OYER FOR AN INNINGS

252
257
283
303
228
251
200
240
298
202
226
248
252
2356
232
220
280
239
244
237
220
281
203
254
228
216
247
234
308
221
311
344
228
354
257
233
283
326
281
224
265
280
227
210
243
248
219
258
220
301
236
274

St. John's 1921

St. John's 1921

St. John's 1922

for 9 wkts St. John's 1528
St. John's 1932

5t. John's 1934

Central 1835

St. John's 1835

Central 1936

for 5 wkts St. John's 1944
St. John's 1945

St. John's 1946

St. John's 1847

Central 19565

for B wkts St. John's 1956
Central 1957

St. John's 1957

for 8 wkts St. John's 1959
for 8 wkts Central 1962
St. John's 19656

St. John's 1966

for 8 wkts St, John's 1867
St, John's 1979

for 6 wkts Cantral 1979
for 9 wkts St. John's 1280
Central 1980

for B wkts St. John's 1981
for B wkts Central 1981
for b wkts Central 1982
for 9 wkts Central 1984
for 5 wkis St. John's 1990
; Central 1892

St. John's 1992

for 9 wkts Central 1883
for 6 wkis Central 1994
St. John's 1995

for 9 wkts . St. John's 1985
for 6 wkis 5t. John's 1999
for 6 wkts Central 1899
for 9 wkts Central 2000
for 6 wkts St. John's 2000
for B wkts St. John's 2001
for 7 wkts St. John's 2003
St. John's 2004

Central 2004

St.John's 2005

Central 20086

for B wkts St.John's 20086
Central 2007

for 8 wkts Central 2008
Central 2009

for 8 wkis Central 2009
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LIMITED (50) OYER MATCH

10" ENCOUNTER

ON 17" MARCH 2012

at St. John's College Grounds

Man of the Match Challenge trophy donated by

Shakthi FM & Shakthi TV

HOURS OF PLAY

09.00a.m.t012.30p.m -
12.30p.mto01.10 p.m. -
01.10p.m.to 04.40p.m. -

Play
Lunch
Play

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Match Referee
Mr. S. Rusiru de Silva

Puidic Relation ‘@f,_ff'x.'cw- & Chaivman rif.- é}m{aﬂ E;Jm;lxi-&
Assaciation a_f". Crichet an:;zj-m.\'- uf» S gﬁm»&a'

UMPIRES

Vafna Crichet Unpines Association
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Individual Scores of 35 and Above

2003 C. Ahilan {not out) 37 St. John's
2005 T. Mathanraj 39 St. John's
2006 D. Sutharsan 59 Central

J. R. A. Prasath 51 Central
2007 J.R. A, Prasath 46 Central

N. Navaneeth {not out) 41 Central
2008 E. Larushan 43 Central
2009 K. Shelton 90 Central

M. Haripraveen 60 St. John's
2010 R. Edward Edin 95 Central

R. Vathusanan 36 Central
2011 V. Harivathanan (not out) 71 St. John's

Bowling Performaunce of Inferest
4 for 20 V. Rajievekumar 2003 Central
3 for 36 S. Kartheepan Central
4 for 22 T. C. Andrew St. John's
3 for 18 P. Lavendra St. John's
3 for 31 M, Jasotharan 2004 Central
4 for 24 T. Niruban 2005 St. John's
3 for 19 P. Kajaruban St. John's
4 for 49 B. Dhayan 2008 Central
3 for 42 E. Thavaneethan St. John's
3 for 27 S. Suhathas St. John's
3 for 33 V. Harivathanan 2009 St. John's
3 for 33 A, Vithusan 5t. John's
3 for 14 R. Gopihan Central
3 for 19 S, Alankumar Central
3 for BO V. Harivathanan 2010 St. John's
4 for 25  T. Vimalraj 2011 St. John's
3 for 20 S. Saththiyenthira St. John's
Most Number of Victims by o Fielder
(includes wicket keeper)
{Catches & Stumpings)

Year Fielder ot st
2003 C. M. Dinesh (wk) 4 0 St. John's
2003 V. Rajievekumar (wk) 3 0 Central
2005 P. Shaginthan (wk) 3 0 St. John's
2008 V. Pranavan (wk) 3 1 St. John's
2009 S. Priyatharshan 3 0 St. John's
2009 S. James Jansen {wk) 4 0 Central
2010 V. Pranavah (wk) 4 8] St. John's
2010 R. Edward Edin 3 0 Central
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Partnerships ocver 100 runs

Runs WKT Partners Year
103 5th V. Harivathanan & A. Vithushan St. Jehn's 2011

Partnerships over 50 runs

Runs WKT Partners Year
83 5th  T. Mathanraj & P. Shaginthan St. John's 2005
86 b6th D. Sutharsan & J. R. A. Prasath Central 2008
50 4th J. R. A. Prasath & K. Shelton Central 2006

64 3rd M. Haripraveen & P. Shaginthan St. John's 2006
88 4th J. R. A. Prasath & N. Navaneeth Central 2007

65 6th E. Larushan & V. Pranavan St. John's 2008
83 4th G. Jerikthusan & K. Shelton Central 2009
52 6th N. Jenosan & K. Shelton Central 2009

76 6th M. Haripraveen & A. Vithushan St. John's 2009
84 2nd R. Vathusanan & R. Edward Edin  Central 2010
50 3rd R. Edward Edin & G. Jerikthusan  Central 2010

Scores of Yester Years

2003 St John's 162 all out in 45.4 overs
Central 110 all outin 34 .4 overs
2004 St John's 182 all out in 48.2 overs
Central 125 all out in 36.3 overs
2005 Central 110 all out in “46.4 overs
St. John's 112 for 7 wickets in 32.4 overs
2006 Central 203 all out in 47.1 overs

St. John's 140 for 5 wickets in 29.2 overs
2007 St. John's 148 for 9 wickets in 50 overs

Central 149 for 4 wickets in 36 overs
2008 St. John's 174 all out in 43 overs
Central 176 for 9 wickets in  41.1 overs (43 over match)
2009 Central 273 all out in 47-2 overs
St.John's 185 all out in 48-4 overs
2010 Central 259 for 9 wickeis in 5O overs
St. John's 104 all out in 32.4 overs
2011 Central 137 all out in 45.4 overs
5t. John's 140 for 5 in 32.4 overs

CENTRAL - 5T, JOHN'S 37



2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

s-l}imifed( (50/ overs mateh - 1 OM Em:om;fer

Results of Yester Years

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's

won
won
Wwon
Wwon
WoI
won
won
won
won

by 52 runs

by 57 runs

by 3 wickets

by parabola system
by 6 wickets

by 1 wicket

by 88 runs

by 155 runs

by 5 wickets

Past prize winners - Man of the Match

CENTRAL - 5T.

2003 T.C. Andrew
2004  M.Mayooran

2005 T. Niruban

2006  D. Sutharsan
2007 N. Navaneeth

2008 B. Dhayan
2009 K.Shelion

2010 R.Edward Edin
2011 V. Harivathanan

JOHN'S

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St.John's
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Limited (50) overs Match 09" Encounter
Played at 5t John's College Grounds
on 19th March 2011
Jaffna Central won the toss and decided to bat
St. John's College won by 5 wickets

Umpires: Mr. Y.Kumeresan & Mr N.Kugarajan
Innings of Jaffna Central College - .30 a.m. to 12.40 p.m.

Batsman How out Bowler Runs B
1) Niroj.P ct.Sanjeevan Harivathanan 10 27
2} Vathushanan.R Bowled Harivathanan 01 04
3) Junias Kanistan.K LBwW Saththiyenthira 07 64
4) Kokulan.T ct.Vithushan Vimalraj 17 31
5) Jerikthusan.G ct.Duckshan Saththiyenthira 23 40
6) Edward Edin.R*t ct.Sansajan  Vimalraj 22 21
7] Pilsan. V ct.Vithushan Saththiyenthira 08 20
8] Tharshan.T ct.Adrian Duckshan o1 05
9) Darvin. P ct.Harivathanan Vimalraj 06 13
10}Harrish. N Not out 11 36
11)Nishantharuban.5 Bowled Vimairaj 01 08

Extras (B- 06, LB-02, WD - 22, NB- 02) 32
{For 9 wickets in 45.4 overs 190 minutes ) 137

Fallof wickets: 1-05 2-24 3-48 4-535-97 6-112 7-113 §-120 9-128 10-137
BatsmanOut 02 01 04 03 06 05 08 07 09 1
NotoutBatsman 01 02 06 03 15 04 04 04 06 11
Partnership 05 19 24 05 44 15 01 07 08 09

Bowler 0 M R W WD NB AVG
1) Harivathanan.vV 09 3 11 2 03 01 5.15
2) Duckshan.S 8 1 23 1 06 - 23.0
3) Hariharan.V 5 1 23 0 05 - -
4) Saththiyenthira.S 10 2 20 3 03 . 6.67
5) Vithushan.A 3 0 19 0 01 - -
6) Vimalraj.T 94 0 25 4 02 - 6.25
7) Sansajan. A 1 0 08 0] 02 01 -
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Limited (50) overs Match 09" Fncounter
innings of St.John's College 1.20 pm to 3.30 p.m.

Batsman How out Bowler Runs B
1) Sansajan.A ct.Kaokulan Vathushanan 11 26
2) Rageenthan.S5t Bowled Jerikthusan 00 04
3} Sanjeevan.S LBW Jerikthusan 00 0z
4} Harivathanan.V  Not Cut 71 92
5} Adrian.J ct.Kokulan Vathushanan 00 05
8) Vithushan. A™ ct.Darveen Nishantharuban 33 59
7) Duckshan.S Not Out 00 00

8) Saththiyenthira.S
9) Amidayan.J

10) Hariharan.V/

1) Vimalraj.T

Extras (B - 04, LB-05, WD - 13, NB - 00) 22
{For 5 wickets in 32.4 overs 130 minutes ) 140

Fall of wickets: 1-03 2-03 3-24 4:33 5-136
Ratsman Out 02 03 01 (5 06
Not out Batsman 02 02 09 18 67
Partnership Q3 00 21 09 103
Bowler Q M B W Wi NB AYG
Vathushanan R 8 1 29 2 02 - 14.5
Jerikthasan .G 7 0 35 2 04 3 17.5
Kokulan. T 7 0 20 0 02 - -
Tharshan . T 6.2 2 21 1] = - »
Darvin . P 1 0 04 0 03 = .
Nishantharuban . & 3 0 22 1 02 % 22.0
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Jaffna i Nelliady. Ananthapuram. § Valvettiturai
0212229418 1021492 3561 § 021 492 3525 §021 492 3404
021222 1200 :

AUSUS CORNER

108, Luxan Plaza, § 187,Parameswara junction 256, Kannathiddy Junction
Navalar Road, { palaly Road, Jaffna ¥ Jaffna.

laffna.

- | 0214923105
021 222 1048 | 0212220272




Trust is a big thing at Union Assurance. That's why our clients
are assured of being part of a team that's second to none,

Cur passion to protect and serve as well as our professionalism
and focus on world-class service will give you the edge to
compete and stay ahead of the corporate world,
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